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COURT FILE NO.: CV-23-00699432-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

BETWEEN: 
 

MARSHALLZEHR GROUP INC. 
 

APPLICANT 
- AND - 

 
2557386 ONTARIO INC. AND 2363823 ONTARIO INC.   

O/A MARIMAN HOMES   
 

RESPONDENT 
 

SUPPLEMENT TO THIRD REPORT OF  
KSV RESTRUCTURING INC. 

 AS RECEIVER  
 

SEPTEMBER 27, 2024 

1.0 Introduction 

1. This report (the “Supplemental Report”) supplements the Third Report to Court of 
KSV Restructuring Inc. dated September 23, 2024 (the “Third Report”) and should 
be read in conjunction with the Third Report. 

2. Unless otherwise stated, capitalized terms used in this Supplemental Report and not 
otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Third Report.    

1.1 Purposes of this Supplemental Report 

1. The purposes of this Supplemental Report are to:  

a) update the Court on the communications received by the Receiver from certain 
York Purchasers;  

b) respond to a Responding Motion Record dated September 25, 2024 (the 
“Responding Record”) filed  by one of the York Purchasers, and substantially 
similar correspondence from certain York Purchasers; and 

c) continue to recommend that the Court approve the Transaction. 
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1.2 Restrictions 

1. This Supplemental Report is subject to the restrictions set out in Section 1.3 of the 
Third Report. 

2.0 York Purchasers 

1. As described in the Third Report, on September 23, 2024, the Receiver advised the 
York Purchasers that it entered into the APS and that the Purchaser will not be 
assuming the existing Pre-construction APSs. 

2. On September 24, 2024, the Receiver was served with the Responding Record.  The 
Receiver also began receiving letters from several other York Purchasers, a sample 
of which is provided as Appendix “A”. All of the letters received are substantially 
similar. 

3. In their letters, the York Purchasers, among other things, advise the Receiver that: (i) 
they have an unsecured claim against the Companies for the amount of their deposit; 
(ii) deposits they paid to Mariman exceed the $100,000 coverage limit provided by 
Tarion; (iii) they will incur substantial losses if the Transaction is completed and their 
Pre-construction APSs are terminated, and they therefore oppose approval of the 
Transaction; and (iv) they understand that the former principal of Mariman has raised 
financing sufficient to complete the York Project and intends to do so. 

4. The Receiver is sympathetic to the York Purchasers and considered their interests, 
as well as all other stakeholders of the Companies, in its review of the APS and 
approval of the Transaction. As it relates to the York Purchasers, the Receiver 
considers the following to be relevant: 

a) This receivership proceeding was commenced shortly after HCRA entered into 
Minutes of Settlement with Mariman (the “Minutes”) which, among other things, 
suspended Mariman’s builders license and required proof that Mariman holds 
approximately $16.9 million in the trust account of a lawyer in good standing 
with the Law Society of Ontario.  A copy of the Minutes is provided as Appendix 
“B”.  Mariman did not comply with its obligations pursuant to the Minutes and on 
July 31, 2024, HCRA revoked Mariman’s license. A copy of the notice from 
HCRA in this regard is provided as Appendix “C”.  Accordingly, Mariman has no 
authority to build the York Project or any other project; 

b) As the Receiver has consistently reported in its previous reports, Mariman 
advised the Receiver that the deposits advanced by the York Purchasers were 
spent; 

c) The York Project has been marketed for sale by Colliers since April 2024. The 
Receiver received no offers for the York Project by the bid deadline or at all 
other than the APS; 

d) The Receiver has not been provided with any offers or proposals from 
Mr. Bettiol, nor has he or his legal counsel responded to numerous information 
requests by the Receiver. Certain correspondence between the Receiver and 
Mr. Bettiol’s counsel is provided as Appendix “D”; 
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e) The York Purchasers appear to be suggesting that an adjournment is 
appropriate to allow them to seek legal advice.  No solution has been proposed 
for the York Project other than the Transaction and the York Purchasers appear 
to have the benefit of legal advice based on the content of their letters;  

f) MarshallZehr has been funding this Receivership proceeding to date and has 
advised the Receiver that it is not prepared to continue to do so; and 

g) The Purchaser has advised the Receiver that it will only complete the 
Transaction with the Pre-construction APSs vested out. 

5. The Receiver has accepted an APS, subject to Court approval, that does not provide 
for an assumption of the Pre-construction APSs. Completion of the Transaction will 
result in material losses by the York Purchasers; however, that Transaction provides 
for the best recovery in the circumstances, particularly when no other offer has been 
submitted. Accordingly, the Receiver continues to recommend that the Transaction 
be approved.  

*     *     * 

All of which is respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
KSV RESTRUCTURING INC., 
SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY AS RECEIVER OF 
2557386 ONTARIO INC. AND 2363823 ONTARIO INC.   
O/A MARIMAN HOMES  
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL OR IN ANY OTHER CAPACITY 



Appendix “A”



 
 
Ben Luder 
Manager of KSV 
KSV Restructuring Inc 
220 Bay Street, Suite 1300 
Toronto, Ontario 
L5J 2W4 
 
September 24, 2024 
 
To Mr. Luder, 
 
Re: Letter to Buyers dated September 23, 2024 

MarshallZehr Group Inc. ats 2557386 Ontario Inc et al    
              Court File No. CV-23-00699432-00CL 
 
As previously advised to KSV Restructuring Inc (“KSV”), I have an Agreement of Purchase 
and Sale (“APS”) for property (“Grand York Estates”) that is part of the receivership 
proceeding administered by KSV as appointed by MarshallZehr Group Inc. (“MarshallZehr”).  
 
I confirm receipt of your letter dated September 23, 2024 where you first advise that KSV is 
now seeking court approval of the proposed sale of Grand York Estates to “an affiliate” of 
MarshallZehr.  You further advise that “the affiliate” will not assume the Agreements of 
Purchase and Sale that apply to Grand York Estates.  You rationalize incorrectly that the 
Buyers (a contractual party to the APS) are protected by the Tarion Warranty Corporation 
(“Tarion”).    
 
Tarion – No Equitable Protection for Buyers (loss of substantial money)  
 
It appears that KSV has no knowledge of the amount of the deposits paid by the Buyers who 
have APS.  This is a key component to appreciating how Tarion does not protect the deposit 
money paid by the Buyers, including myself.   
 
Tarion’s coverage for the loss of deposit paid by Buyers whose APS are repudiated is 10 
percent of the purchase price, up to the maximum of $100,000.00.   
 
With respect to Grand York Estates, there are 54 lots, as correctly noted in your First Report 
dated March 20, 2024.  Each of these lots had an APS with a Buyer that had provided a 
deposit.  You further correctly noted that over $10 million was provided by these Buyers, 
paid as deposits due under their APS.  Certainly, the deposits paid by each Buyer were 
substantial.   
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Specifically, I signed my APS on September 13, 2021.  As required, I paid my deposit of 
$222,000.00.  The purchase price was $1,480,000.00.  I am enclosing a copy of my APS and 
receipt for the deposit paid.  
 
Based on the purchase price and maximum payable by Tarion, I will have a shortfall of more 
than a 50% loss from my deposit paid.  This equates to a loss of $122,000.00.  This is far from 
an equitable remedy that you allege is available through Tarion.  Accordingly, it is incorrect 
that Tarion offers a remedy to Buyers that is sufficient to protect their interests if the 
proposed sale is granted court approval.   
 
Please note that the Buyers are organizing to respond to your letter.  Many have advised that 
they have not received a copy of your letter.  They were not aware of the proposed sale.  They 
were not aware that their APS would not be protected by KSV in this receivership proceeding.  
They were basically given one week to respond as your letter is dated one week prior to the 
court date you arranged for the court approval of the sale.  This is not sufficient time and 
proper notice to the Buyers.  For instance, they may seek intervenor status to be included in 
the receivership proceeding, including being able to make submissions directly to the court.  
The letter you provided is being informally circulated between Buyers.  However, not all 
Buyers are included in the communications as their identity is not known to other Buyers.  
There has been insufficient notice on Buyers of this proceeding by KSV.  Due diligence by 
KSV would have included contacting all Buyers and providing them sufficient notice of their 
rights and potential actions to be included in this proceeding.   
 
Many Buyers have the same loss as I have outlined above due to their purchase price.  If you 
combine the deposits paid ($10 million as noted in your First Report), it is likely that each 
Buyer will all lose about 50% of their deposits.   
 
In talking with some of the Buyers, their loss if the proposed sale is approved (a substantial 
portion not covered by Tarion) will have profound impacts on their families and futures.  
Some had sold their homes to pay for their deposits.  Their ability for home ownership would 
be severely compromised.  Many will not recover financially from this loss, including myself.  
 
Based on the foregoing, it is respectfully requested that you do not misrepresent to the court 
that Tarion will provide a remedy to Buyers in support of your proposal to have the sale 
approved that would not protect the APS of the Buyers and deposits paid.   
 
Please note that the Buyers, who have been contacted by other Buyers and not yourself, are 
organizing to submit their APS and receipts of deposits paid as evidence to KSV of the losses 
they will incur if this proposed sale is approved.   
 
Further, it is respectfully requested that you advise the court in good faith that Tarion only 
provides a 10% coverage for deposits to the maximum of $100,000.00.  As you know, KSV 
has the duty to Buyers (subject to APS) to act fairly and in accordance with the law, including 
not engaging in bad faith conduct, i.e. misrepresentation to the court.  
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Conflict of Interest – MarshallZehrs & “the affiliate”  
 
The proposed sale by “the affiliate” appears to not involve an arms length relationship.  
Resultingly, the proposed transaction may not be conducted fairly and without undue 
influence and prejudice.   
 
Certainly, the exact corporate identity of “the affiliate” should be properly informed of, to 
the Buyers, including myself, and the court.  This ensures that “the affiliate” is not a shell for 
MarshallZehrs to benefit from commencing the receivership to purchase the land, 
repudiating the APS simultaneously, in order to acquire the land for a greater profit in the 
future.  Any proposed sale to an entity that is not arms length should be cautiously assessed 
to avoid any prejudicial preference and/or treatment, which could cause great unfairness 
and loss to the Buyers.   
 
Accordingly, it is respectfully requested that the full particulars, including the exact identity 
of “the affiliate,” be shared with the Buyers and the Court.  Again, this would ensure that KSV 
is acting fairly and in accordance with the law.  Further, it would demonstrate that KSV is not 
favouring MarshallZehrs directly in his proposals to the court.    
 
Alternative Proposal – Not Disclosed to Court by KSV 
 
Your letter fails to mention that KSV is receiving proposals from 2557 (the corporations who 
currently own Grand York Estates) to pay more than $20 million toward their debt with 
MarshallZehrs. 
 
It is my understanding that 2557 is seeking alternate financing to pay MarshallZehrs and 
continue with its intended development of Grand York Estates.  2557 has indicated that it 
will uphold the APS, which would protect the substantial deposits paid by the Buyers, 
including myself.  
 
If the above is an accurate description of the proposal by 2557 to KSV, certainly this remedy 
for MarshallZehrs is superior to the proposed sale to “the affiliate”.  This proposal by 2557 
would obtain a higher financial outcome, more than a few million difference, for 
MarshallZehrs.  Certainly, KSV has a duty to obtain the best financial outcome for creditors.  
Also, the proposal protects Buyers from losing a substantial amount of their life savings. 
 
This proposal by 2557 should be brought to the court’s attention in its decision concerning 
the proposed sale to “the affiliate”.   
 
Conclusion  
 
Buyers, including myself, have an invested interest in this receivership proceeding.  I request 
that you please advise the court of the concerns outlined above.  Specifically, as follows:  
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• Tarion only reimburses 10% of the purchase price up to a maximum of $100,000 
• Most of the Buyers (APS) have paid more than $200,000.00 per lot for their deposit 

paid 
• Most of the Buyers (APS) will lose more than 50% of their deposit funds, equating to 

a loss of more than $100,000.00 each  
• Tarion is not an effective remedy in this case for the Buyers due to losses to be 

incurred by each individual Buyer  
• The exact identity of “the affiliate” and all details of any relationship with 

MarshallZehrs 
• The due diligence KSV has performed in ensuring that “the affiliate” and 

MarshallZehrs have an arms length relationship to protect against prejudicial 
treatment 

• The due diligence KSV has performed in considering alternative proposals, including 
the proposal by 2557, which would be superior for MarshallZehrs and the Buyers  

• The proper notice provided by KSV to all Buyers involved  
• The due diligence KSV has performed in obtaining and reviewing all APS applying to 

Grand York Estates  
 
Lastly, I request that all future letters be provided to me and all buyers involved.   
 
Sincerely,  
Gurminder Kandola 
 
gkandola@euroleaf.com 
416-704-4516 
 
attached: APS dated September 13, 2021 & Receipt of Deposit 
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Ben Luder

From: Aimee Yao <lakeshore08@hotmail.com>
Sent: September 25, 2024 11:09 AM
To: Ben Luder; alex.alton@hcraontario.ca
Cc: bbissell@reconllp.com; maya@chaitons.com; Ben Luder; rory@rorymcgovernpc.com; 

insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; aslavens@torys.com; alan@stebbingbutcher.com; 
alex.alton@hcraontario.ca; Wes Crawford; premier@ontario.ca

Subject: Mariman Homes - York Estates Lot 60 ( URGENT )
Attachments: Mariman - Update to Home Buyers dated Sept 23, 2024.pdf; Letter to KSV and HCRA 

Sept 25 2024.pdf; York Estate LOT 60 PURCHASE AGREEMENT Sept25 2024.pdf; deposit 
receipt lot 60.jpg

Ben Luder, Manager   
KSV Restructuring Inc.  
220 Bay Street, Suite 1300  
Toronto, ON  L5J 2W4  
  
Sent via email: bluder@ksvadvisory.com   
  
September 25, 2024   
  
RE:  Buyer: Wesley Crawford  

Lot:  60  
Property:  Grand York Estates, known as “York Property”  
MarshallZehr Group Inc. v. 2557386 Ontario Inc. et al.   
Court File No. CV-23-00699432-00CL  

Please be advised that I am a buyer pursuant to an Agreement of Purchase and Sale 
that was entered into with respect to the Property described above.  This is my 
formal request to have my claim recognized by the receiver, KSV Restructuring 
Inc. (“KSV”).      

I am a creditor with respect to this matter.  I have an unsecured claim in the amount 
of $209,250.00____, consisting of the deposit I paid to 2363823 Ontario Inc. O/A 
Mariman Homes (“debtor”) pursuant to the Agreement of Purchase and Sale.  I 
attach a copy of (a) the Agreement of Purchase and Sale, and (b) Deposit Receipt 
for your file.  The Agreement of Purchase and Sale and the deposit paid pre-dates 
this receivership matter.        
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In respect of this debt of $209,250.00_______, I do not hold any assets of the debtor 
as security.  I am not related to the debtor.    

I request that all notices or correspondence regarding this matter be forwarded to 
the following address:___20 Scanlon Place, Ancaster L9k0h5_ .    

I further request that I am provided proper and sufficient notice for all court 
appearances related to this matter.  Likewise, I request that I am provided the 
remote links for all virtual court appearances, including motions.  Further, I request 
that I am sent an invite to join the remote software (i.e. CaseLines) to make 
submissions before the court and upload documents to the court, if applicable, in 
advance of any scheduled matter before the court.      

Lastly, with respect to the motion returnable October 1, 2024, I request your 
consent to an adjournment in order to seek legal advise and provide proper 
responding materials with respect to the proposed sale outlined in the motion 
record.  I have not been provided proper notice of the motion.  I was not properly 
advised of the proposed sale.  A court’s approval of the proposed sale will entirely 
negate my claim against the debtor.  I have insufficient recourse to the Tarion 
Warranty Program as it only covers a maximum of $100,000.00 of the loss of 
deposit.  This would be less than 50 percent of the debt owed by the debtor.  It is 
my understanding that all buyers (54 lots) have deposits that would be limited to 
the maximum recovery of $100,000.00 from Tarion, representing less than 50 
percent of each deposit paid by each buyer.      

As the receiver, KSV has the duty to act pursuant to section 247 of the BIA, including 
to (a) act honestly and in good faith; and (b) deal with the property of the insolvent 
person or the bankrupt in a commercially reasonable manner.  I respectfully submit 
that the duty to act in good faith includes supporting an adjournment so that buyers 
pursuant to an Agreement of Purchase and Sale can file submissions to the court 
with respect to the proposed sale.  An adjournment would assist buyers, including 
myself, with obtaining legal advise and filing submissions with the court within the 
prescribed timelines.    
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As such, I request that you please request an adjournment from the court for a 
reasonable period of time so that buyers, including myself, may obtain legal advise 
and file responding motion materials with the court.    

Yours truly,   

Wesley Crawford         

 

Wesley Crawford Cell: 647-206-5770   Email: cadwes@outlook.com  

encl. 
Agreement of Purchase and Sale  

Receipt of Deposit  
  
  

cc.  Reconstruct LLP  
Brendan Bissell, Email bbissell@reconllp.com   
Independent Counsel for KSV Restructuring Inc.   

  
Chaitons LLP  
Maya Poliak, Email maya@chaitons.com   
Lawyers for the KSV Restructuring Inc.   

  
Rory McGovern PC  
Rory McGovern, Email rory@rorymcgovernpc.com   
Lawyers for the Respondents   
  
Ontario Ministry of Finance – Insolvency Unit   
Leslie Crawford, Email: insolvency.unit@ontario.ca   
  
Torys LLP  
Adam Slavens, Email: aslavens@torys.com  
Lawyers for Tarion Warranty Corporation   
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Stebbing Butcher P.C.  
Alan Butcher, Email: alan@stebbingbutcher.com  
Litigation Counsel for the Respondents   
  

Alex Alton  
HCRA   
Email: alex.alton@hcraontario.ca  
  
 
 
------------------ Original ------------------ 
From: Ben Luder <bluder@ksvadvisory.com> 
Date: Mon,Sep 23,2024 9:42 PM 
Subject: Fw: Mariman Homes - York Estates 
 
Please refer to the attached correspondence on behalf of KSV Restructuring Inc., the Court-appointed Receiver of 
2557386 Ontario Inc. and 2363823 Ontario Inc. o/a Mariman Homes. 
  

  
  

 

Ben Luder T 437.889.9995 
Manager M 416.953.9421 

  E 
  

bluder@ksvadvisory.com 
  

  
KSV Advisory Inc. 
220 Bay Street 
Suite 1300, Box 20 
Toronto, Ontario, M5J 2W4 
T 416.932.6262 | F 416.932.6266 | www.ksvadvisory.com 



Ben Luder, Manager  
KSV Restructuring Inc. 
220 Bay Street, Suite 1300 
Toronto, ON  L5J 2W4 
 
 
September 24, 2024  
 
RE:   Buyer: Wenli Fang   
 Lot:  27 
 Property:  Grand York Estates, known as “York Property” 

MarshallZehr Group Inc. v. 2557386 Ontario Inc. et al.  
 Court File No. CV-23-00699432-00CL 

Please be advised that I am a buyer pursuant to an Agreement of Purchase and Sale that 

was entered into with respect to the Property described above.  This is my formal 

request to have my claim recognized by the receiver, KSV Restructuring Inc. 

(“KSV”).     

I am a creditor with respect to this matter.  I have an unsecured claim in the amount of 

$_1,435,000.00_, consisting of the deposit I paid to 2363823 Ontario Inc. O/A Mariman 

Homes (“debtor”) pursuant to the Agreement of Purchase and Sale.  I attach a copy of (a) 

the Agreement of Purchase and Sale, and (b) Deposit Receipt for your file.  The 

Agreement of Purchase and Sale and the deposit paid pre-dates this receivership matter.       

In respect of this debt of $_215,250.00_, I do not hold any assets of the debtor as security.  

I am not related to the debtor.   

I request that all notices or correspondence regarding this matter be forwarded to the 

following address:___57 Rolston Dr., Hamilton, ON., l9c 3x6 _________.   

I further request that I am provided proper and sufficient notice for all court appearances 

related to this matter.  Likewise, I request that I am provided the remote links for all virtual 

court appearances, including motions.  Further, I request that I am sent an invite to join 

the remote software (i.e. CaseLines) to make submissions before the court and upload 

documents to the court, if applicable, in advance of any scheduled matter before the court.     



Lastly, with respect to the motion returnable October 1, 2024, I request your consent to 

an adjournment in order to seek legal advise and provide proper responding 

materials with respect to the proposed sale outlined in the motion record.  I have 

not been provided proper notice of the motion.  I was not properly advised of the proposed 

sale.  A court’s approval of the proposed sale will entirely negate my claim against the 

debtor.  I have insufficient recourse to the Tarion Warranty Program as it only covers a 

maximum of $100,000.00 of the loss of deposit.  This would be less than 50 percent of 

the debt owed by the debtor.  It is my understanding that all buyers (54 lots) have deposits 

that would be limited to the maximum recovery of $100,000.00 from Tarion, representing 

less than 50 percent of each deposit paid by each buyer.     

As the receiver, KSV has the duty to act pursuant to section 247 of the BIA, including to 

(a) act honestly and in good faith; and (b) deal with the property of the insolvent person 

or the bankrupt in a commercially reasonable manner.  I respectfully submit that the duty 

to act in good faith includes supporting an adjournment so that buyers pursuant to an 

Agreement of Purchase and Sale can file submissions to the court with respect to the 

proposed sale.  An adjournment would assist buyers, including myself, with obtaining 

legal advise and filing submissions with the court within the prescribed timelines.   

As such, I request that you please request an adjournment from the court for a reasonable 

period of time so that buyers, including myself, may obtain legal advise and file 

responding motion materials with the court.   

Yours truly,  

Wenli Fang 

wendyfang68@gmail.com 

905-979-8000 

 

attached: APS dated September 24, 2024 & Receipt of Deposit  
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From: Mitch Vininsky  
Sent: May 31, 2024 2:44 PM 
To: Rory McGovern <rory@rorymcgovernpc.com> 
Cc: Maya Poliak <Maya@chaitons.com>; Ben Luder <bluder@ksvadvisory.com> 
Subject: RE: Vickery and York Model Home 
 
I assume you will not be responding to our information requests. This chain will be included in the next report we 
file with the Court.  
 

 
 

From: Rory McGovern <rory@rorymcgovernpc.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, May 7, 2024 9:26 AM 
To: Mitch Vininsky <mvininsky@ksvadvisory.com> 
Cc: Maya Poliak <Maya@chaitons.com>; Ben Luder <bluder@ksvadvisory.com> 
Subject: RE: Vickery and York Model Home 
 
My apologies for the delay. I will endeavour to respond within the next 48 hours.  
 
 
Rory McGovern   
 
RORY MCGOVERN PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
25 Adelaide St. E, Suite 1910 
Toronto, Ontario, M5C 3A1 
 

C          416-938-7679 
F          647-559-9694 

This email may contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure. No waiver whatsoever is intended by sending this e-mail 
which is intended only for the named recipient(s). Unauthorized use, dissemination or copying is prohibited. If you receive this email in error, please notify 
the sender and destroy all copies of this email. 

 

From: Mitch Vininsky <mvininsky@ksvadvisory.com>  
Sent: Friday, May 3, 2024 9:14 AM 
To: Rory McGovern <rory@rorymcgovernpc.com> 
Cc: Maya Poliak <Maya@chaitons.com>; Ben Luder <bluder@ksvadvisory.com> 
Subject: RE: Vickery and York Model Home 
 
Rory – still waiting for a response.  
 

 

Mitch Vininsky 
Managing Director 
 
T 416.932.6013 
M 416.254.4912 
W www.ksvadvisory.com 
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From: Rory McGovern <rory@rorymcgovernpc.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2024 9:53 PM 
To: Mitch Vininsky <mvininsky@ksvadvisory.com> 
Cc: Maya Poliak <Maya@chaitons.com>; Ben Luder <bluder@ksvadvisory.com> 
Subject: RE: Vickery and York Model Home 
 
Mitch,  
 
I have been tied up on another matter and will respond by early next week.  
 
Yours Truly,  
 
Rory McGovern   
 
RORY MCGOVERN PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
25 Adelaide St. E, Suite 1910 
Toronto, Ontario, M5C 3A1 
 

C          416-938-7679 
F          647-559-9694 

This email may contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure. No waiver whatsoever is intended by sending this e-mail 
which is intended only for the named recipient(s). Unauthorized use, dissemination or copying is prohibited. If you receive this email in error, please notify 
the sender and destroy all copies of this email. 

 

From: Mitch Vininsky <mvininsky@ksvadvisory.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 16, 2024 9:16 AM 
To: Rory McGovern <rory@rorymcgovernpc.com> 
Cc: Mike Bettiol <mikeb@marimanhomes.com>; Maya Poliak <Maya@chaitons.com>; Ben Luder 
<bluder@ksvadvisory.com> 
Subject: RE: Vickery and York Model Home 
 
Please respond. 
 

 
 

From: Mitch Vininsky  
Sent: Tuesday, April 9, 2024 9:43 AM 
To: Rory McGovern <rory@rorymcgovernpc.com> 
Cc: Mike Bettiol <mikeb@marimanhomes.com>; Maya Poliak <Maya@chaitons.com>; Ben Luder 

 

Mitch Vininsky 
Managing Director 
 
T 416.932.6013 
M 416.254.4912 
W www.ksvadvisory.com 

 

Mitch Vininsky 
Managing Director 
 
T 416.932.6013 
M 416.254.4912 
W www.ksvadvisory.com 
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<bluder@ksvadvisory.com> 
Subject: RE: Vickery and York Model Home 
 
Thank you Rory, we will review. In the meantime, please let us know: 
 

1. Are any of the deposits held in trust? If so, where? 
2. Is Mariman developing any of the projects listed below? 
3. Is Mariman the vendor in the APS’s that you summarized? 

 

 
 

From: Rory McGovern <rory@rorymcgovernpc.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 9, 2024 9:10 AM 
To: Mitch Vininsky <mvininsky@ksvadvisory.com> 
Cc: Mike Bettiol <mikeb@marimanhomes.com>; Maya Poliak <Maya@chaitons.com> 
Subject: RE: Vickery and York Model Home 
 
Dear Mitch,  
 
Attached please find a list of deposits for Mariman Estates in Pelham, Scotland Sales (Hunter Estates), 
Abingdon Estates and 178 Moores Road. For context, below is the status of the larger projects reflected 
in the attached: 
 

1) Mariman Estates in Pelham.  The lender for this project is 2689918 Ontario Inc.  The mortgage is in good 
standing and the project is being developed as anticipated despite delays due to covid and the planning 
process. All of the lots in this project have pin numbers and are testamentary devised lots.  The grading 
plan is being completed right now and it is expected that roads will be installed late summer/early fall, 
subject to township approval, which is expected sometime in the next several months. My client has been 
working diligently with the Township of Pelham to move this project forward over the last several years.  At 
this time, my client expects that the first homes in the development will be move-in ready by late next 
summer. 

 
2) Scotland Sales (Hunter Estates): I believe the receiver is familiar with this project and is engaged in 

discussions with the lender, Olympia Trust Co.  
 

3) Abingdon Estates in Smithville.  The lender for this project is also 2689918 Ontario Inc.  The mortgage is 
in good standing and the project is being developed as anticipated despite delays due to covid and the 
planning process. Mariman is in the process of severing the lots right now and expects that roads will be 
installed early next spring, subject to approval of the grading plan by the City of Niagara. As wife Mariman 
Estates, my client has been working diligently with the City of Niagara to move this project forward over the 
last several years.   At this time, my client expects that construction of the first homes in this development 
will commence late next summer.  
 

 

Mitch Vininsky 
Managing Director 
 
T 416.932.6013 
M 416.254.4912 
W www.ksvadvisory.com 
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My clients have been working with various lawyers to deal with the legal issues regarding planning and 
severance for the above noted projects. My clients are prepared to provide additional information 
regarding the projects if requested.  
 
From my end, I apologize for the delay in getting you this information. I have had a lot of urgent matters 
arise in my practice over the last week.  
 
Yours Truly,  
 
Rory McGovern   
 
RORY MCGOVERN PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
25 Adelaide St. E, Suite 1910 
Toronto, Ontario, M5C 3A1 
 

C          416-938-7679 
F          647-559-9694 

This email may contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure. No waiver whatsoever is intended by sending this e-mail 
which is intended only for the named recipient(s). Unauthorized use, dissemination or copying is prohibited. If you receive this email in error, please notify 
the sender and destroy all copies of this email. 

 

From: Rory McGovern <rory@rorymcgovernpc.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, April 9, 2024 12:18 AM 
To: Mitch Vininsky <mvininsky@ksvadvisory.com> 
Cc: Mike Bettiol <mikeb@marimanhomes.com>; Maya Poliak <Maya@chaitons.com> 
Subject: Re: Vickery and York Model Home 
 
Mitch, 
 
Apologies. Mike and I are connecting in the morning and you will have the information asap.  
 

Rory McGovern   
 
RORY MCGOVERN PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
25 Adelaide St. E, Suite 1910 
Toronto, Ontario, M5C 3A1 
  

C          416-938-7679 
F          647-559-9694 

This email may contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure. No waiver whatsoever is intended by sending this 
e-mail which is intended only for the named recipient(s). Unauthorized use, dissemination or copying is prohibited. If you receive this email in error, 
please notify the sender and destroy all copies of this email. 

From: Rory McGovern <rory@rorymcgovernpc.com> 
Sent: Monday, April 8, 2024 8:42:00 AM 
To: Mitch Vininsky <mvininsky@ksvadvisory.com> 
Cc: Mike Bettiol <mikeb@marimanhomes.com>; Maya Poliak <Maya@chaitons.com> 
Subject: Re: Vickery and York Model Home  
  
Hi Mitch, 
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I will have something to you by eod. I am in court this morning.  
 

Rory McGovern   
 
RORY MCGOVERN PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
25 Adelaide St. E, Suite 1910 
Toronto, Ontario, M5C 3A1 
  

C          416-938-7679 
F          647-559-9694 

This email may contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure. No waiver whatsoever is intended 
by sending this e-mail which is intended only for the named recipient(s). Unauthorized use, dissemination or copying is prohibited. If 
you receive this email in error, please notify the sender and destroy all copies of this email. 

From: Rory McGovern 
Sent: Friday, April 5, 2024 6:36:45 PM 
To: Mitch Vininsky <mvininsky@ksvadvisory.com> 
Cc: Mike Bettiol <mikeb@marimanhomes.com>; Maya Poliak <Maya@chaitons.com> 
Subject: RE: Vickery and York Model Home  
  
Hi Mitch,  
  
I am just getting off a series of calls and have an engagement tonight. I will provide an update this weekend.  
  
Yours Truly,  
  
Rory McGovern   
 
RORY MCGOVERN PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
25 Adelaide St. E, Suite 1910 
Toronto, Ontario, M5C 3A1 
  

C          416-938-7679 
F          647-559-9694 

This email may contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure. No waiver whatsoever is intended by sending this e-mail 
which is intended only for the named recipient(s). Unauthorized use, dissemination or copying is prohibited. If you receive this email in error, please notify 
the sender and destroy all copies of this email. 
  

From: Rory McGovern  
Sent: Friday, April 5, 2024 10:55 AM 
To: 'Mitch Vininsky' <mvininsky@ksvadvisory.com> 
Cc: Mike Bettiol <mikeb@marimanhomes.com>; Maya Poliak <Maya@chaitons.com> 
Subject: RE: Vickery and York Model Home 
  
Hi Mitch,  
  
I will obtain instructions but will need to review the information with my client. I have had a very urgent matter that 
has taken my time the last few days.   
  
Yours Truly,  
  
Rory McGovern   
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RORY MCGOVERN PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
25 Adelaide St. E, Suite 1910 
Toronto, Ontario, M5C 3A1 
  

C          416-938-7679 
F          647-559-9694 

This email may contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure. No waiver whatsoever is intended by sending this e-mail 
which is intended only for the named recipient(s). Unauthorized use, dissemination or copying is prohibited. If you receive this email in error, please notify 
the sender and destroy all copies of this email. 
  

From: Mitch Vininsky <mvininsky@ksvadvisory.com>  
Sent: Friday, April 5, 2024 9:24 AM 
To: Rory McGovern <rory@rorymcgovernpc.com> 
Cc: Mike Bettiol <mikeb@marimanhomes.com>; Maya Poliak <Maya@chaitons.com> 
Subject: RE: Vickery and York Model Home 
  
Rory, please send this information to us today.  
  

  
  

From: Rory McGovern <rory@rorymcgovernpc.com>  
Sent: Thursday, March 28, 2024 2:53 PM 
To: Mitch Vininsky <mvininsky@ksvadvisory.com> 
Cc: Mike Bettiol <mikeb@marimanhomes.com>; Maya Poliak <Maya@chaitons.com> 
Subject: RE: Vickery and York Model Home 
  
I anticipate being able to provide some preliminary information to you next week.  
  
Yours Truly,  
  
Rory McGovern   
 
RORY MCGOVERN PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
25 Adelaide St. E, Suite 1910 
Toronto, Ontario, M5C 3A1 
  

C          416-938-7679 
F          647-559-9694 

This email may contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure. No waiver whatsoever is intended by sending this e-mail 
which is intended only for the named recipient(s). Unauthorized use, dissemination or copying is prohibited. If you receive this email in error, please notify 
the sender and destroy all copies of this email. 
  

From: Mitch Vininsky <mvininsky@ksvadvisory.com>  
Sent: Thursday, March 28, 2024 1:26 PM 
To: Rory McGovern <rory@rorymcgovernpc.com> 
Cc: Mike Bettiol <mikeb@marimanhomes.com>; Maya Poliak <Maya@chaitons.com> 
Subject: RE: Vickery and York Model Home 

 

Mitch Vininsky 
Managing Director 
  
T 416.932.6013 
M 416.254.4912 
W www.ksvadvisory.com 
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Rory – will this information be provided or should we raise it with the judge on our next attendance? 
  

  
  

From: Mitch Vininsky  
Sent: Tuesday, March 26, 2024 4:17 PM 
To: Rory McGovern <rory@rorymcgovernpc.com> 
Cc: Mike Bettiol <mikeb@marimanhomes.com>; Maya Poliak <Maya@chaitons.com> 
Subject: RE: Vickery and York Model Home 
  
We asked Mike for a summary, by property, of the purchaser names, contact info and deposit amounts paid. I 
would think that info is readily available.  
  

  
  

From: Rory McGovern <rory@rorymcgovernpc.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, March 26, 2024 12:16 PM 
To: Mitch Vininsky <mvininsky@ksvadvisory.com> 
Cc: Mike Bettiol <mikeb@marimanhomes.com> 
Subject: Vickery and York Model Home 
  
Hi Mitch,  
  
I understand that you have requested contracts and deposit information for purchasers in respect of Mariman 
properties. Could you please explain to me exactly what you are looking for? Happy to chat if you have any 
questions.  
  
Yours Truly,  
  
Rory McGovern   
 
RORY MCGOVERN PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
25 Adelaide St. E, Suite 1910 
Toronto, Ontario, M5C 3A1 
  

C          416-938-7679 
F          647-559-9694 

This email may contain information that is privileged, confidential and/or exempt from disclosure. No waiver whatsoever is intended by sending this e-mail 
which is intended only for the named recipient(s). Unauthorized use, dissemination or copying is prohibited. If you receive this email in error, please notify 
the sender and destroy all copies of this email. 
  

 

Mitch Vininsky 
Managing Director 
  
T 416.932.6013 
M 416.254.4912 
W www.ksvadvisory.com 

 

Mitch Vininsky 
Managing Director 
  
T 416.932.6013 
M 416.254.4912 
W www.ksvadvisory.com 


